
Courses

code Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits Lect.

ARCH 111 Basic Design 1 0 8 8 5

ARCH 112 Architectural Graphic I 0 3 3 2

ARCH 113 Art and Architecture 2 0 2 2

IT 103 introduction to information technology 0 3 3 2

DBT101 Academic Debate and Critical Thinking 2 0 2 2

ELT103 Advance English 3 0 3 2

MATH101 Calculus  1 2 0 2 2

KUR105 Kurdology 1 2 0 2 2

Non Technical Elective I 2 0 2 2

Semester in Total 11 17 28

Courses

code Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits Lect.

ARCH 211 Architectural Design I 0 12 12 7

ARCH 212 Building Construction Technology I 0 4 4 3

ARCH 213 Free hand Drawings II 0 3 3 2

ARCH 214 Structure I 2 0 2 2

ARCH 216 Computer Application in Architecture II 0 2 2 2

ARCH 229 Perspective drawings 0 4 4 2

ARCH 224 Survey 2 0 2 2

Semester in Total 2 25 27

Courses

code Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits Lect.

ARCH 311 Architectural Design III 2 10 12 7

ARCH 313 Sustainable Architecture 2 0 2 2

ARCH 316 Building Services 2 0 2 2

ARCH 315 History of Architecture II 2 0 2 2

ARCH 314 Theory of Colors 1 1 2 2

Concrete & Steel II 2 2 2 2

ARCH 312 Execution Drawing I 2 4 6 3

Semester in Total

Courses

code Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits Lect.

ARCH 411 Architectural Design V 2 10 12 7

ARCH 412 Interior Design 1 3 4 3

Fourth Year

Weekly Course Distribution Semestral Lecture and studying hour

First Semester

Second Year 

 First Semester

Third Year

First Semester

Weekly Course Distribution Semestral Lecture and studying hour

First Year

 First Semester

Weekly Course Distribution Semester Lecture and studying hours

Weekly Course Distribution Semester Lecture and studying hours

Unit

ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT CURRICULUM

ISHIK UNIVERSITY F  CULTY OF ͙Engineering . DEP  RTMENT OF ͙ rchitecture.. CURRICULUM



0 2

ARCH 414 Islamic Architecture I 2 0 2 2

ARCH 415 Housing 2 0 2 2

ARCH 413 ,Soil Mechanics & Foundations 2 0 0 2

Semester in Total

Courses Weekly Course Distribution

code Course Name Theory Pract./Tut. Total hours Lect. Pract.

ARCH 511 Design Project 2 10 12

ARCH 512 Thesis Research 4 0 4

ARCH 513 Research Methods 2 0 2

0 2

0 2

Research and Programming 3 0 3

Technical Elective I

Semester in Total

Courses Weekly Course Distribution

code Course Name Theory Pract./Tut. Total hours Lect. Pract.

ARCH 516 Conservation & rehabitation 3 0 3

ARCH 517 Design Methodology 3 0 3

ARCH 518 Kurdish Architecture 3 0 3

ARCH 519 Architecture & Contemporary Technology 3 0 3

Conservation of HistoricARCH 413 2 2

ARCH 514

Specifications and 

quatitiesARCH 515

Fifth Year

First Semester

Technical Electives List

Semester Lecture and Studying Hours

2

2

Building Regulations & 

professional practice



Courses

Pract. Lab. Site Other code

9 ARCH 121

4 ARCH 122

3 ARCH 123

3 ARCH 124

3 ARCH 125

2 ARCH 126

2 DBT102

2 ELT104

2 KUR106

30

Courses

Pract. Lab. Site W Other code

10 ARCH 221

6 ARCH 222

4 ARCH 223

3 ARCH 224

3 ARCH 225

4 ARCH 228

3 ARCH 227

30

Courses

Pract. Lab. Site W Other code

12 ARCH 321

3 ARCH 322

3 ARCH 323

2 ARCH 325

4 ARCH 326

3

6 ARCH 324

30

Courses

Pract. Lab. Site W other code

12 ARCH 421

6 ARCH 422

Fourth Year

Semestral Lecture and studying hour

ECTS

ECTS

ECTS

Second Year

Second Semester

Third Year

Second Semester

Fourth Year

Second SemesterFirst Semester

Second Year 

 First Semester

ECTS

Third Year

First Semester

Semestral Lecture and studying hour

First Year

 First Semester

First Year

Second Semester

Semester Lecture and studying hours

Semester Lecture and studying hours

Unit

ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT CURRICULUM

ISHIK UNIVERSITY F  CULTY OF ͙Engineering . DEP  RTMENT OF ͙ rchitecture.. CURRICULUM

Curriculum Development Committee



ARCH 423

2 ARCH 424

3 ARCH 426

2 ARCH 425

30

ECTS Courses

Lab. Site W Other Total credits code

12 ARCH521

4 ARCH522

4 ARCH523

4

30

Semesteral Lecture and Studying Hours ECTS Courses

Lab. Site  Other Total Total code

3 TUR 121

3 TUR 122

3 TUR 223

3 ARCH 119

GEN 203

GEN 202

GEN201

4

Non Technical Electives List

Fifth Year

First Semester

Fifth Year

Second Semester

Technical Electives List

3

3

Semester Lecture and Studying Hours



Theory Pract. Total hours Credits

Basic Design II 0 8 8 5

Architectural Graphic II 0 3 3 2

Free- Hand Drawing I 0 3 3 2

Model Making 2 0 2 2

Computer Application in Architecture I 0 2 2 2

Theory of Architecture I 2 0 2 2

Academic Debate& Critical Thinking 2 0 2 2

Technical English 3 0 3 3

Kurdology2 2 0 2 2

Semester in Total 11 16 27

Weekly Course Distribution

Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits

Architectural Design II 0 12 12 7

Building Construction Technology II 0 4 4 3

Free hand Drawing IV 0 3 3 2

Concrete I 2 0 2 2

History of  Architecture I 2 0 2 2

Theory of Architecture II 3 0 3 2

Computer Application in Architecture III 0 2 2 2

Semester in Total 9 20 29

Weekly Course Distribution

Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits

Architectural Design IV 2 10 12 7

Principles of  Planning I 2 2 4 3

Theory of Architecture III 3 0 3 3

History of Architecture III 2 0 2 2

Architecture & Environment I 2 0 2 2

Execution Drawing II 2 4 6 3

Semester in Total

Weekly Course Distribution

Course Name Theory Pract. Total hours Credits

Architectural Design VI 2 10 12 7

Landscape Design 1 3 4 3

Second Year

Second Semester

Third Year

Second Semester

Fourth Year

Second Semester

First Year

Second Semester

Semestral Lecture and studying hours

Semester Lecture and studying hours

Semestral Lecture and studying hours

Weekly Course Distribution Semestral Lecture and studying hours

ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT CURRICULUM

ISHIK UNIVERSITY F  CULTY OF ͙Engineering . DEP  RTMENT OF ͙ rchitecture.. CURRICULUM

Curriculum Development Committee



Urban Design Theories 2 0 2 2

Theories of   Architecture IIII 2 0 2 2

Light & Acoustic in Architecture 2 0 2 2

Vernacular Architecture 2 0 2 2

Semester in Total

Weekly Course Distribution

Course Name Theory Pract./Tut. Total hours Credits

Thesis Graduation Project 4 12 16 10

Project Management 1 2 3 3

Architectural Criticism 2 0 2 2

Technical Elective I

Semester in Total

Weekly Course Distribution

Course Name Theory Pract./Tut. Total hours Credits

Turkish I 2 0 2 2

Turkish II 2 0 2 2

Turkish III 2 0 2 2

Architecture Photography 2 0 2 2

Art 2 0 2 2

Music 2 0 2 2

Ecology 2 0 2 2

Non Technical Electives List

Fifth Year

Second Semester

Semesteral Lecture and Studying Hours

Semester Lecture and Studying Hours



Lect. Pract. Lab. Site Other  Total

9

4

3

2

2

2

3

3

2

30

Lect. Pract. Lab. Site Other  Total

10

4

3

2

2

3

3

30

Lect. Pract. Lab. Site Other  Total

12

5

3

2

2

6

30

Lect. Pract. Lab. Site Other  Total

12

6

Second Year

Second Semester

Third Year

Second Semester

Fourth Year

Second Semester

First Year

Second Semester

Semestral Lecture and studying hours
ECTS

Semester Lecture and studying hours
ECTS

Semestral Lecture and studying hours
ECTS

Semestral Lecture and studying hours
ECTS

Document No

Validity Date

Revision No

Page No

IU.CD.SC.001E

5/1/2015

0



4

3

2

2

30

ECTS

Lect. Pract. Lab. Site W Site Other  Total Total

20

6

4

30

ECTS

Lect. Pract Lab. Site Other  Total Total

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

Non Technical Electives List

Fifth Year

Second Semester

Semesteral Lecture and Studying Hours

Semester Lecture and Studying Hours






























