							U
						First	
						First Se	mester
Courses	Weekly Course Dist	ribution				T .	
code	Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits	Lect.
ARCH 111	Basic Design 1			8			
ARCH 112	Architectural Graphic I			3		2	
ARCH 113	Art and Architecture			- C	_	2	
T 103	introduction to information			3			
DBT101	Academic Debate and Cri	tical Thinking		2 0			
LT103	Advance English			3 0	_		
MATH101	Calculus 1			2 0			
KUR105	Kurdology 1		:				
	Non Technical Elective I			2 0			
	Semester in Total		1:	17	28	L	
						Second	d Voor
							mester
Courses	Weekly Course Dist	ribution					
ode	Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits	Lect.
ARCH 211	Architectural Design I			12	12	7	
ARCH 212	Building Construction Tec	hnology I		4	4	3	
ARCH 213	Free hand Drawings II			3	3	2	
ARCH 214	Structure I			2 0	2	2	
ARCH 216	Computer Application in A	Architecture II		2	2	2	
ARCH 229	Perspective drawings			9	4	2	
ARCH 224	Survey			2 0	2	2	
	Semester in Total			2 25	27		
						Third	Year
						First Se	mester
Courses	Weekly Course Dist	ribution	_	_			
ode	Course Name		Theory	Pract.	1	Credits	Lect.
ARCH 311	Architectural Design III			2 10			
ARCH 313	Sustainable Architecture			2 0			1
ARCH 316	Building Services			2 0			
ARCH 315	History of Architecture II			2 0	2	2	
ARCH 314	Theory of Colors			_	2	2	
	Concrete & Steel II			_	2	2	
RCH 312	Execution Drawing I			4	6	3	
	Semester in Total						
						Farret	. Voc
						Fourth First Se	
Courses	Weekly Course Dist	ribution					al Lecture
ode	Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits	Lect.
ARCH 411	Architectural Design V		-	2 10			
ADCII 443	Interior Design			1	1	,	

ARCH 412 Interior Design

ARCH 413	Conservation of Historic		2	0	2	2	
ARCH 414	Islamic Architecture I		2	0	2	2	
ARCH 415	Housing		2	0	2	2	
ARCH 413	,Soil Mechanics & Founda	ntions	2	0	0	2	
	Semester in Total						
						Fifth	Year
						First Se	mester
Courses	Weekly Course Distribution	on					Sem
code	Course Name		Theory	Pract./Tut.	Total hours	Lect.	Pract.
ARCH 511	Design Project		2	10	12		
ARCH 512	Thesis Research		4	. 0	4		
ARCH 513	Research Methods		2	0	2		
	Building Regulations &			0	2		
ARCH 514	professional practice		2				
ARCH 515	Specifications and quatities		2	0	2		
	Research and Programmi	ng	3	0	3		
	Technical Elective I						
	Semester in Total						
						Technical El	ectives List
Courses			Weekly Course Distribution				
code	Course Name		Theory	Pract./Tut.	Total hours	Lect.	Pract.
ARCH 516	Conservation & rehabitat	ion	3		3		
ARCH 517	Design Methodology		3	0	3		
ARCH 518	Kurdish Architecture		3	0	3		
ARCH 519	Architecture & Contempo	orary Technolo	3	0	3		

ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT CURRICULUM ${\tt ISHIK\ UNIVERSITY\ F\ CULTY\ OF\ Engineering\ .\ DEP\ RTMENT\ OF\ rchitecture..\ CURRICULUM}$ Courses ester Lecture and studying hours **ECTS** Pract. Lab. Site Other code 9 ARCH 121 ARCH 122 ARCH 123 ARCH 124 ARCH 125 ARCH 126 DBT102 ELT104 KUR106 2 30 ester Lecture and studying hours Courses **ECTS** Pract. Lab. Site W Other code 10 ARCH 221 6 ARCH 222 ARCH 223 3 ARCH 224 3 ARCH 225 ARCH 228 ARCH 227 30 estral Lecture and studying hour Courses Pract. Site W Other **ECTS** code 12 ARCH 321 ARCH 322 ARCH 323 ARCH 325 ARCH 326 ARCH 324 30 studying hour Courses **ECTS** Pract. Lab. Site W other code 12 ARCH 421 ARCH 422

				4	ARCH 423
				2	ARCH 423
				3	ARCH 426
				2	ARCH 425
				2	ARC11423
				30	
				30	
ester Lecture and	Studying Hours			ECTS	Courses
Lab.	Site W	Other	Total	credits	code
				12	ARCH521
				4	ARCH522
				4	ARCH523
				3	
				3	
				4	
				30	
	ure and Studying Hours			ECTS	Courses
Lab.	Site	Other	Total	Total	code
				3	TUR 121
				3	TUR 122
				3	TUR 223
				3	ARCH 119
					GEN 203
					GEN 202
					GEN201

Curriculum Development Committee

First Year

Second Semester

Weekly Course Dis	tribution				Ser
		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits
Basic Design II		0	8	8	5
Architectural Graphic II		0	3	3	2
Free- Hand Drawing I		0	3	3	2
Model Making		2	0	2	2
Computer Application in A	Architecture I	0	2	2	2
Theory of Architecture I		2	0	2	2
Academic Debate& Critica	al Thinking	2	0	2	2
Technical English		3	0	3	3
Kurdology2		2	0	2	2
Semester in Total		11	16	27	

Second Year

Second Semester

Weekly Course Distribution					Sei
Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits
Architectural Design II		0	12	12	7
Building Construction Tec	hnology II	0	4	4	3
Free hand Drawing IV		0	3	3	2
Concrete I		2	0	2	2
History of Architecture I		2	0	2	2
Theory of Architecture II		3	0	3	2
Computer Application in Architecture III		0	2	2	2
Semester in Total		9	20	29	

Third Year

Second Semester

Weekly Course Distribution					Ser
Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits
Architectural Design IV		2	10	12	7
Principles of Planning I		2	2	4	3
Theory of Architecture III		3	0	3	3
History of Architecture III		2	0	2	2
Architecture & Environme	ent I	2	0	2	2
Execution Drawing II		2	4	6	3
Semester in Total					

Fourth Year

Second Semester

Weekly Course Distribution	on				Ser
Course Name		Theory	Pract.	Total hours	Credits
Architectural Design VI		2	10	12	7
Landscape Design		1	3	4	3

Urban Design Theories		2	0	2	2
Theories of Architecture	IIII	2	0	2	2
Light & Acoustic in Archite	ecture	2	0	2	2
Vernacular Architecture		2	0	2	2

Semester in Total			

Fifth Year

Second Semester

				Jecona Jennester
Weekly Course Distribution				Ser
Course Name	Theory	Pract./Tut.	Total hours	Credits
Thesis Graduation Project	4	12	16	10
Project Management	1	. 2	3	3
Architectural Criticism	7	0	2	2
Technical Elective I				
Semester in Total				
			_	

Non Technical Electiv

Weekly Course Distribution					Sem
Course Name		Theory	Pract./Tut.	Total hours	Credits
Turkish I		2	0	2	2
Turkish II		2	0	2	2
Turkish III		2	0	2	2
Architecture Photography	/	2	0	2	2
Art		2	0	2	2
Music		2	0	2	2
Ecology		2	0	2	2

Documer	nt No			IU.CD.SC.001E					
Validity E				5/1/2015					
Revision				0					
Page No	140			- -					
rage NO									
	at a second at all the first								
	cture and studying hou		I	Tau.	1	ECTS			
Lect.	Pract.	Lab.	Site	Other	Total				
						9			
						4			
						3			
						2			
						2			
						2			
						3			
						3			
						2			
						30			
mester Le	cture and studying hou	rs				FCTS			
Lect.	Pract.	Lab.	Site	Other	Total	ECTS			
						10			
						4			
						3			
						2			
						2			
						3			
						3			
						30			
	cture and studying hou					ECTS			
Lect.	Pract.	Lab.	Site	Other	Total				
						12			
						5			
						3			
						2			
						2			
						6			
						30			
nestral Le	cture and studying hou	rs							
Lect.	Pract.	Lab.	Site	Other	Total	ECTS			
						12			
						6			
						U			

			4
			3
			2
			2
			30

nester Lect	ECTS					
Lect.	Pract. Lab.	Site W	Site	Other	Total	Total
						20
						6
						4
						30

es List

es rist	ES LIST								
nesteral L	nesteral Lecture and Studying Hours								
Lect.	ect. Pract Lab. Site Other Total								
						3			
						3			
						3			
						3			
						3			
						3			

					i .
					i i
			-		

					i .
			-		

					i .
			-		

					i .
			-		